in the state treasury to which the money was credited, an amount sufficient to make the payment or transfer.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 298.28, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. If an electric power plant owned by and providing the primary source of power for a taxpayer mining and concentrating taconite is located in a county other than the county in which the mining and the concentrating processes are conducted, three fourths cent per gross ton of the tax imposed under section 298.24 collected from such taxpayer shall be distributed by the state treasurer, upon certificate of the commissioner of taxation to the county and school district in which such power plant is located as follows: 25 percent thereof to the county and 75 percent thereof to the school district.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 737—S.F.No.1307

[Not Coded]

An act relating to economic development; appropriating money to promote the World Ploughing Contest.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WORLD PLOUGHING CONTEST; APPROPRIATION. \$50,000 is appropriated to the department of economic development from the general fund to promote the World Ploughing Contest to be held in September 1972 at Vernon Center, Minnesota. The Department of Economic Development shall by written contract require the sponsors of the World Ploughing Contest to return to the state of Minnesota all or part of the funds hereby appropriated if the event shows a profit upon such conditions as the Department of Economic Development may provide.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 738-S.F.No.1333

An act relating to elections; providing who may participate and vote in a caucus; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 202.24, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 202.24, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

202.24 ELECTIONS; PRIMARIES; CAUCUS, WHO MAY PARTICIPATE AND VOTE. Subdivision 1. Only those persons who are qualified—voters to vote for candidates for federal office in the precinct as defined by the Minnesota election law in section 200.02, subdivision 25, or who will be qualified—voters to so vote at the time of the next general election, may vote or be elected a delegate or officer at the precinct caucus.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 739—S.F.No.1340

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the road and bridge fund in the county of Scott; authorizing the advance of cash by the county of Scott to the commissioner of highways to expedite plans for the Minnesota river crossing of trunk highway 169.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. SCOTT COUNTY; ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, the provisions of Laws 1969, Chapter 518, or any other provision of law, the board of county commissioners of Scott county may levy taxes for the county road and bridge fund in an amount not to exceed 55 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county.
- Sec. 2. The proceeds of any levy in excess of 35 mills for the Scott county road and bridge fund shall be deposited in the Scott county road and bridge fund and credited to a separate account to be known as the Scott county trunk highway 169 Minnesota river bridge account. When the proceeds of the levy in excess of 35 mills equal the sum of \$700,000, the authority of the board of county commissioners of Scott county to levy taxes in excess of 35 mills for the county road and bridge fund shall terminate.
- Sec. 3. In order to expedite and facilitate the early preliminary planning and detail planning for the construction of the proposed trunk highway 169 Minnesota river bridge crossing, the department of highways having insufficient funds currently for this purpose, money in the Scott county trunk highway 169 Minnesota river bridge account may be advanced to the commissioner of highways in accordance with an executed contract entered into between the commissioner of highways and the county of Scott, which contract is hereby authorized. The contract may provide that Scott county will advance to the department of highways at such times and in such amount as agreed upon, an amount of money not exceeding in the aggregate \$700,000 in consideration of the department of highways preparing the preliminary and detail planning of the proposed trunk highway 169 crossing over the Minnesota river within a specified time stated in the contract.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.